

No. 09-17235

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE  
and DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

---

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO  
*United States Attorney*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
SCOTT R. McINTOSH  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7259  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
202-514-4052*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Exemption 3 and Exemption 6 Authorize Withholding of the  
Identities of the Telecommunications Company Representatives. .... 1

    A. Exemption 3. .... 1

    B. Exemption 6. .... 13

II. With Respect to Inter-Agency and Intra-Agency Materials, the  
Disclosure Order Should be Vacated and Remanded for Consideration  
of the Agencies’ Privilege Claims Under Exemption 5. .... 21

CONCLUSION. .... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1981). . . . .	4
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975). . . . .	3
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1999). . . . .	18
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	7, 8
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985). . . . .	7, 8
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 74 (1973). . . . .	21, 22
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir.1990). . . . .	4
<i>Forest Service Employees for Environmental Ethics v.</i> <i>U.S. Forest Service</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	14
<i>Gordon v. FBI</i> , 388 F Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2005). . . . .	19
<i>Hepting v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>remanded</i> , 539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).. . . .	4
<i>Judicial Watch v. Department of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . .	21, 22
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	19
<i>Lakin Law Firm, P.C. v. FTC</i> , 352 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 2003). . . . .	19
<i>Manna v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995). . . . .	17
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993). . . . .	17

*National Ass’n of Retired Federal Employees v. Horner*,  
879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989). . . . . 17

*Public Citizen v. Department of State*, 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993). . . . . 4

*Salisbury v. United States*, 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir.1982). . . . . 4

*Spurlock v. FBI*, 69 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . . 13

*Strout v. U.S. Parole Board Comm’n*, 40 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 1994). . . . . 19, 20

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989). . . . . 14

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552. . . . . *passim*

    Exemption 3, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3). . . . . *passim*

    Exemption 5, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5). . . . . *passim*

    Exemption 6, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). . . . . *passim*

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801 *et seq.*. . . . . *passim*

Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. §§ 1601 *et seq.*. . . . . 14, 15

50 U.S.C. § 402 note. . . . . 11

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1). . . . . 1, 6, 9

50 U.S.C. § 1885a. . . . . 2

50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(1)-(5). . . . . 2

Other Materials

Executive Order 13490, 74 Fed. Reg. 4673 (Jan. 26, 2009). . . . . 15, 16

**No. 09-17235**
